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City Hall
1 Dr. Carlion B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TOD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE: December 29, 2009

SUBJECT: Administrator’s Report

1. Requests from community persons:

From November 23, 2009 through December 22, 2009, the Task Force’s office
responded to approximately 375 calls/e-mails/office visits from persons requesting
information regarding the Sunshine Ordinance, or to mediate request for records.

2. 2009 — Complaint Log.

3. Communications Received Log
4. Communications sent
Letter to Kenneth Kinnard

Letter to Mayor Gavin Newsom

5. Orders of Determination:
e #09067 Library Users Association v Historic Preservation Committee
o #09069 Asian Law Caucus v Mayor’s Office
o #09076 Anmaric Mabbutt v Mayor’s Office
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COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVED LOG

Nov 23, 2009, through Dec 22, 2009

DATE FROM
11/23/2009 mpetrelis
11/23/2009 melvin banks
11/23/2009 Bill Blum
11/24/2009 Maria Martinez
11/24/2009 Anmarie Mabbutt
11/24/2009 SFGuardian
11/25/2009 Daniel Solberg
11/28/2009 Anmarie Mabbutt
11/30/2009 Anmarie Mabbutt
11/30/2009 Olive Gong
11/30/2009 Rita O'Flynn
12/1/2009
12/1/2009
121272009
121212009
12/2/2009
12/2/2009
127212009
12/7/2009
12/7/2009
12/8/2009

Kimo Crossman
Kimo Crossman
Anmarie Mabbuti
William Strawn
Aaron Goodman
Anmarie Mabbutt
Kimo Crossman
Ross Mirkarimi
Peter Warfield
12/9/2009 Lori Mazzola
12/9/2008 CFAC
12/10/2009 Kimo Crossman
12/10/2009 Allen Grossman
12/10/2008 Christian Holmer
12/10/2009 Lori Mazzola
12/11/2009 SFGuardian
12/14/2009 Steve Pitocchi
12/14/2008 Oliver Hack
12/15/2009 Starr Terell
1211572009 mpetrelis
12/16/2009 Kimo Crossman
12/16/2009 mpetrelis
12/21/2009 Katharine Pefrucione
12/21/2009 mpetrelis
12/22/2009 Olive Gong
12/22/2009 Virginia Elizondo

Communications are available for review in City Hall, Room 244. Contact the Adrinistrafor at 554-7724 or SOTF@sfgov,OIEO 7

DESCRIPTION

Folsom Fair forum
Share mandate policy
Share mandate policy
Share mandate policy
COB IDR follow up
Evenis

Request for meeting
Re: IDR

Prioritized list
Response to Mabbutt
Melgar emails

Tenants769NorthPoint IDR

1IDR

Public information
To Rec and Park
Tenants769NorthPoint
IDR to MTA

IDR

Complaint response
D5 newsletter
Conflicting duties
City Hall news
Public records access
Real fime access
Chaffes IDR
Rustom referral

City Hall advisory
Editorials

DR fo MTA®
Disclosure response
DR foliow up

Mitk club

SF Woeekly article
Prap 8 hearing
Re IDR

BBC FOIA

Ginsburg letter

IDR response

W W

[ShaRe]
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City Hall

San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
" TDIVETY No. (415) 5545227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

December 24, 2008
Mr. Kenneth Kinnard,

| write to follow up on the Compliance and Amendment Committee's hearing on the
status of Human Rights Commission's compliance with your complaint seeking records
regarding "copies of cerlification appiication #47101 Westbay Trucking." Ms. Melinda
Kanios has stated that all responsive documents had been produced.

At the December 8, 2008 Compliance and Amendments Committee hearing, you
indicated that you had not received all of the documents you requested, including all
documents regarding the certification for Westbay and the company that subsequently
took over/was assigned #47101.

However, your original Sunshine Ordinance complaint only covered the "certification
application" for Westbay - it does not appear to cover all documents regarding #47101
or the company that was subsequently assigned #47101. Therefore, there is nothing
more we can do at this juncture.

If you have requested, but not received all documents regarding the applications,
certifications and documents related to #47101, {'d encourage you to follow up directly
with Ms. Kanios and, if necessary, submit a complalnt with the Task Force if your
request is not fulfiled.

Regards.

L b~

Erica Craven-Green
Chair, Compliance and Amendments Committee

cc: C&A Committee Members
Melinda Kanios, Human Rights Commission

bttp:/fwww.sfgov.org/sunshine/

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Ranm 244
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City Hall
1 Dr. Carlion B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689%
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724 -
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

December 9, 2009

Honorable Gavin Newsom
Mayor of San Francisco

City Hall, Room 200

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102

Dear Mayor Newsom:

As you might be aware, your office is the respondent in a complaint (File No. 09069)
that the Asian Law Caucus (ALC) filed with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (SOTF)
on October 13, 2008.

The complaint alleges violation of Section 67.25 of the Sunshine Ordinance, which
establishes a time fimit for responding to requests for immediate disclosure (IDR) of
public records; that your office failed not only to respond in timely fashion but also to
provide all of the documents requested.

The requested records included:

1. All documents that the Mayor's Office provided to the San Francisco Chronicle -
including any reporter, staff, employee, representative or agent of the newspaper
— relating to the City of Refuge Ordinance, undocumented youth, immigrant
youth, or pending or introduced legislation on the confidentiality of juveniles’
immigration status; and '

2. All documents — including memoranda, letters, reports, data compilations and
stafistics ~ and communications relating to a City Atforney’s memorandum
regarding the City of Refuge Ordinance, undocumented youth, immigrant youth,
or pending or introduced legislation on the confidentiality of juveniles’ immigration
status.

The request stated that unless another date was speciﬁed, it applied to documents
prepared, transmitted or in effect on or after June 1, 2009.

The ALC states that it sent the request by fax and first-class mail to your Office and the
City Attorney’s Office on September 2, 2009; and that on the following day, your Office
complied with the request for the second set of documents and refused to provide the
first set. '

http:/fwww.s{gov.org/sunshine/
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The SOTF conducted a public hearing on this matter on December 1, 2009, but the
person representing your office, Brian Purchia, left the meeting before the hearing
began, telling the SOTF Clerk that he had to meet with the press. Unable fo hear
testimony from and to ask questions of Mr. Purchia, the SOTF continued the matter to
its next meeting, January 5, 2010. |

The SOTF will need a representative of your Office who is fully knowledgeable on this
matter to attend that meeting and to be able to answer questions about the response to
the IDR, in order to determine whether your Office fully complied with the IDR.

The SOTF wants o know specifically:

1. How did your Office produce the memorandum for the San Francisco Chronicle?
That information would indicate whether there are IDR-responsive documents (e-
mails, faxes, logs, etc.) that should have been provided to the ALC, or whether
no additional documents exist (i.e., because it was hand-delivered).

2. If the memorandum was not hand-delivered, what steps did your Office take to
search for IDR-responsive records (e-mails, faxes, logs, etc.)?

Additionally, please be reminded that your Office failed to follow SOTF guidelines that
call for responding to the ALC’s complaint in writing within five days after its being filed
with the SOTF; the SOTF still awaits that written response. : :

Finally, the SOTF takes an extremely dim view of your Office’s absence from the
December 1, 2009, hearing. Mr. Purchia was or should have been fully aware of the
approximate time during the meeting that the hearing would take place, and
approximately how long the hearing would last. If he knew or suspected that he would
not be able io stay for the hearing, he should have found an alternate to speak for your
Office.

Accordingly, please be informed that failure by your Office to have at the January 5,
2010, hearing a representative who is knowledgeable on this matter could lead to a
finding of willful failure to comply with Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.21(e), and that
such a finding could be construed as official misconduct meriting referral of the matter to
a City, County or State entity empowered to impose penalties. Thank you for your kind
attention.

- Sincerely,

M@%

Richard A. Knee _
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Chair

Cc:  Asian Law Caucus‘
Brian Purchia, Mayor's Office

£




City Hall
1 Dr. Carlion B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
December 21, 2009

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
December 1, 2009

LIBRARY USERS ASSOCIATION V. HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMITTEE (09067)
FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant Peter Warfield said the Historic Preservation Committee’s meeting minutes on
two occasions failed to comply with the Ordinance as they did not provide: (1) a brief
summary of each person’s statement provided during the public comment; and (2) an
indication of whether the speaker favored or opposed the item at issue.

COMPLAINT FILED
On October 13, Mr. Warfield filed a complaint with the Suhshine Ordinance Task Force.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On December 1, 2009, Complainant Peter Warfield appeared before the Task Force and
presented his claim. Respondent Agency was not represented. No one in the audience
spoke on behalf of the respondent.

The issue in the case is whether the Agency violated Section 67.16 of the Ordinance for not
providing meaningful minutes.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Mr. Warfield told the Task Force that he had informed the Historic Preservation Commission
that it was violation the Sunshine Ordinance by not providing meaningful minutes. He said
the Commission Secretary discussed the issue at a subsequent meeting and someone was
heard saying: “Mr. Warfield was right.” He said discussion of the item ended with those at
the meeting being told that budgetary issues are preventing the Commission from getting
the basic support needed to comply with the law.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION
The Task Force finds that the agency violated Section 67.16 for not providing a brief

summary of each person’s statement during public comment and an indication of whether
the speaker was for or against particular items during two meetings at issue. The Task
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Force also found the Commission in violation of Section 67.21 (e) for failure to appear at the
hearing.

The agency is instructed to appear before the Education, Outreach and Tramlng Committee
on December 10, 2009, to discuss compliance.

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on
December 1, 2009, by the following vote: ( Cauthen / Goldman )

Ayes: Craven-Green, Cauthen, Manneh, Washburn, Knoebber, Chu, Goldman, Knee
Excused: Johnson, Chan, Williams

Richard Knee :
Chair, Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

c: Jerrry Threet, Deputy City Attorney
Peter Warfield, Complaint
Linda Avery, Respondent

09067 _PeterWarfield v Historic Preservation Commission.doc 2
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ASIAN LAW CAUCUS V.MAYOR'’S OFFICE (09069)
FACTS OF THE CASE

The Asian Law Caucus said that on Sept. 2, 2009, it submitied an Immediate Disclosure
Request to the Mayor's Office for a copy of a City Attorney Office memo that was allegedly
leaked to the San Francisco Chronicle newspaper and for copies of any communications the
Mayor's Office had with the Chronicle regarding the issue. The Asian Law Caucus alleges
that the Mayor’s Office responded late to the first request and not at all to the second
request.

COMPLAINT FILED

On QOctober 13, 2009, the Asian Law Caucus filed a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance
Task Force.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On December 1, 2009, Asian Law Caucus staff attorney Angela Chan presented the
organization's case to the Task Force. The Mayor's Office was not represented. There was
also no one in the audience who spoke or presented facts or evidence on behalf of the:
respondent. Chair Richard Knee did note that Brian Purchia of the Mayor’s Press Office was
in the audience earlier, but left a note to say that he had to leave to respond to press
requests.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Ms. Chan told the Task Force that the Mayor's Office responded late to her first request by
sending her a link to the City Attorney's website where the memo in question had been
posted. When Ms. Chan followed up on the status of the second request, she was told that
the previous email completed the Mayor’s Office’s response. Ms. Chan sent another email,
warning the Mayor’s Office that if it did not respond, she would file a Sunshine complaint.
The Mayor's Office has not responded and has not provided justification for withholding the
documents relevant fo her second request as provided by Sec. 67.27, she said. The
Mayor's Office has a duty to maintain records of these communications under Sec. 67.29-7
(a) and these communications must be kept in accordance with Sec. 67.29-1, regardless of
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the replacement, retirement or transfer of public officials, she said. The documents are
public records covered by CPRA 6252 (e) and (g) and must be kept under Sec. 67.20 (b) of
the Ordinance, she said. Ms, Chan argued that there was no privilege or exclusion for the
documents and no attorney-client privilege existed because the Mayor's Office has released
the document. She said Mayor Gavin Newsom needs to explain to the residents of San
Francisco by whom, why and how the document was leaked.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force was troubled by the fact that the Mayor's Office representative left before
the matter was called, because Task Force members needed to know the Mayor’'s position
and response. After further debate the Task Force voted to continue the matter of whether
documents had been impermissibly withheld by the Mayor’s Office to its next meeting on
January 5, 2010, to allow the Mayor's Office to respond to Ms. Chan'’s allegations.

However, the Task Force did find the Mayor's Office:

« in violation of Sec. 67.21 (e) for failure to appear, by the following vote ( Cauthen /
Washburn )

Ayes: Craven-Green, Cauthen, Manneh, Washburn, Knoebber Goldman, Knee
Excused: Johnson Chu, Chan, Williams

« in violation of Sec. 67.27 for failure to provide justification for withholding, by the
following vote ( Cauthen / Washburn ) '

Ayes: Cauthen, Manneh, Washburn, Knoebber, Goldman, Knee
Noes: Craven-Green
Excused: Johnson, Chu, Chan, Williams

The motion to continue wés by the following vote ( Knee / Craven-Green )

Ayes: Cféven-Gr'een, Cauthen, Manneh, Washburn, Knoebber, Goldman, Knee
Excused: Johnson, Chu, Chan, Williams

M&%
Richard Knee
Chair, _Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

c: Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney
Asian Law Caucus, Complaint
Mayor’s Office, Respondent
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ANMARIE MABBUTT V.MAYOR'S OFFICE (09076)
FACTS OF THE CASE

Anmarie Mabbutt complained that a study she had requested regarding fees being
considered by the Board of Supervisors for the Japanese Tea Garden, the Conservatory of
Flowers and the Botanical Garden from the Mayor’s Office in June. The document was not
provided until four months later.

COMPLAINT FILED

On November 11, 2009, Anmarie Mabbutt filed a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance
Task Force.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On December 1, 2009, David Eldred appeared before the Task Force and presented
Anmarie Mabbutt s complaint. Respondent Agency was represented by Rich Hillis of the
Mayor's Office on Economic and Workforce Development, who at the time was working for
the Department of Recreation and Park.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Mr. Eidred complained that public policy was being created, but without the expert opinion of
the Botanical Society. Mr. Hillis said the department was not originally in receipt of the study
regarding proposed fee hikes, as the study was conducted by a private entity. He said the
information regarding the study and proposed fee hikes conducted by the Botanical Society
was passed orally onto neighborhood groups. Eventually, the department did come into
possession of the study and it was, belatedly, provided to Ms. Mabbutt.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION
The Task Force finds that the agency violated Section 67.25 (a) of the Sunshine Ordinance

for untimely response. The respondent shall appear before the Education, Outreach and
Training Committee on January 14, 2010.
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This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on
December 1, 2009, by the following vote: ( Goldman / Craven-Green )

Ayes: Craven-Green, Washburn, Knoebber, Chan, Goldman, Knee

Excused: Cauthen, Manneh Johnson, Chu, Chan, Williams

olaedl o B,
Richard Knee
Chair, Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

c: Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney
Anmarie Mabbutt, Complaint
Richard Hillis, Respondent
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